
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3573

ANSWERED ON 10TH AUGUST, 2023

TOLL BOOTHS ON NATIONAL HIGHWAYS

3573. SHRIMATI SARMISTHA SETHI:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of toll booths on National Highways in Odisha, NH and location-wise;

(b) the number of toll booths which exist in contrary to the minimum distance of 60 kms. distance between the two; and

(c) the total collections from toll booths from Odisha during the last three financial years and the current year, booth-wise?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) The total number of fee plazas in the state of Odisha is 25. The details of fee plazas are at Annexure A.

(b) Fee plazas functioning within 60 km range are established in accordance with proviso of sub rule (2) of rule 8 of National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008. As on 30.06.2023, seven user fee plazas in the state of Odisha fall within 60 Kms distance.

(c) The plaza-wise total collection from fee plazas in the state of Odisha during the last three financial years and the current year is at Annexure B.


ANNEXURE-A

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN THE REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3573 FOR ANSWER ON 10.08.2023 ASKED BY

SHRIMATI SARMISTHA SETHI REGARDING TOLL BOOTHS ON NATIONAL

HIGHWAYS.

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The details of fee plazas in the state of Odisha:


Sr.

No.


Section
National

Highways


Plaza location

1.

Bhadrak -

Balasore


5

Km 182.175 (Km 97.960

New) Sergarh

2.

Chandikhol-

Bhadrak


5

Bhagada-Narayanpur Fee

plaza at Design Km

102.500 (earlier

Panikholi)

3. Sunakhala -

Bhubaneshwar 5

Km 397.310 (New Km

301.700) Gangapada in

Khurda Dist.

4.

Sunakhala-

Puintola

5

389.609 near Gurapalli

5. Bhubneshwar -

Puri
203

Km 21.000 Paat

Sahanipur (Pipili)

6.

Kanaktora to

Jharsuguda


NH-49

(Old 200)

Govindpur (earlier

Nuadeeh / Brajrajnagar)

at km 62.100

7.


Panikholi-Rimuli

215

Km 32.900 near

Hasanpurin Vill. in

Keonjhar Dist.,

8.

215

Km 91.900 near

Khantaghar Vill. in

Keonjhar Dist.

9.

215

Km 134.380 near

Banajodi Vill. in Keonjhar

Dist.

10. Pallahara-Pitiri 149 Khamara Km 25.855


16.10.2020

11. Bolangir-Khurda
NH-57

Bolangir Km 15.250

01.04.2021

12.

Balasore-

Baripada-

Jharpokharia

section

18

(old-5)

Padmanavapur at km

73.425

06.04.2021

13. 18

(old-5)

Sukhuapada at Km 12.900

06.04.2021

14. Binjabahal -

Teliebani 6

Bideibadkudar at Km

439.515

29.05.2021

15. Adenigada-

Maichheli

NH-57

(Old-224)

Rangamatia

16. Baharagora-

Singhara-

Sambhalpur

section

NH-06
At Km 339.500

Khireitangiri

17.
PF

At Km 401.800

Janasanpur

18. Rimuli - Koida

section 215

At Km 176.060 Kandra on

dated

03.04.2022

19.

Biramitrapur –

Brahmani Bypass

end section and

of Brahmani

Bypass and of

Brahmani Bypass

to Rajamunda

Section


23 (New

NH-143)


Darjing Fee Plaza at Km

280.215

 27.11.2022

20.

Teleibani to

Sambalpur

Section


NH-6

(New NH-

53)

Pudapada & Nildungri

Fee Plaza at km 551.800

21.

Bahargora-

Singhara section


49 (Old

NH-6)


Jharpokhria at km

216.360

22.

Koida to

Rajamunda

Section

New NH

520 (Old

NH No

215)


Jamudihi at Km 229.535


23. Chandikhol-

Paradip
5A

Km 4 Srirampur

BOT Projects

24.


Bhubaneshwar-

Jagatpur-

Chandikhole

section

5

Km 34.624 Manguli near

Cuttack

25. Sambalpur –

Baragarh – Orissa

/

Chhatisgarh

Border

6

Km 41.000, Barahagoda


ANNEXURE-B

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN THE REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3573 FOR ANSWER ON 10.08.2023 ASKED BY

SHRIMATI SARMISTHA SETHI REGARDING TOLL BOOTHS ON NATIONAL

HIGHWAYS.

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The plaza-wise total collection from fee plazas in the state of Odisha in last three financial years and the current year:


Sr.

No.


Name of the

Fee plaza

Type

(PF/BOT

/ TOT/

OMT)


National

Highway

Toll Collection (in Crore Rupees)

2020-

21

2021-

22
2022-23

2023-

24

(till

July,

2023

1. Hasanpur PF 215 34.01 20.48 29.09 18.9

2. Khantaghar PF 215 23.87 10.99 16.76 10.33

3. Banajodi PF 215 54.18 41.26 56.06 25.39

4. Khireitangiri PF 6 - 5.50 44.43 15.74

5. Jansanpur PF  - 4.65 33.78 13.42

6.
Bideibadakudar


PF 6 - 47.11 79.18 30.63

7.
Barahaguda


BOT 6 67.67 76.26 98.41 38.18

8.

Brajrajnagar

(Now

Govindpur)

PF
49

(Old 200)
16.59 21.50 25.41 10.17

9. Bolangir PF NH-57 - 2.45 3.29 1.25

10. Rangamatia PF

NH-57

(Old-

224)

- 3.39 10.57 3.47

11. Kandra PF 215 - - 40.30 18.84

12. Darjing PF

23 (New

NH-143


- - 14.09 14.06

13.

Panikoili (now

toll plaza local

transfer to

Bagda

Narayanpur)


PF


5


97.78


94.02


134.06


109.08


14. Sergarh PF 5 44.08 59.40 65.94 41.17

15. Padmanabhpur PF
18

(old-5)
- 14.57 20.44 14.62

16. Sukhuapada PF
18

(old-5)
- 9.85 17.02 13.01

17.
Khamara


PF 149 9.04 20.91 25.96 7.74

18.

Manguli

(Bandalo)


BOT 5 179.05 174.95 195.68 75.12

19.
Pipili


PF 203 20.24 33.37 48.04 14.36

20. Srirampur PF 5A 72.63 45.00 63.17 38.15

21. Gudipada PF 5 25.31 64.34 75.07 37.57

22. Gurapalli PF 5 40.30 71.19 85.19 32.01

23.
Pudapada-

Nildungri


PF

NH-6

(New

NH-53)


-


-


9.00


10.64

24. Jharpokharia PF

49 (Old

NH-

6)

- - - 11.03

25. Jamudihi


PF

New NH

520 (Old

NH No.

215)


-


-


-


12.18

 Total 684.75 821.17 1190.94 617.06


*****

